



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GEMINI REAL ESTATE )  
ADVISORS, LLC, and GEMINI )  
EQUITY PARTNERS, LLC, )  
Delaware Limited Liability ) No. 320, 2018  
Companies, )  
) CASE BELOW:  
Defendants Below, Appellants, )  
) Court of Chancery of the State of  
v. ) Delaware, C.A. No. 2017-0510-VCL  
)  
WILLIAM T. OBEID, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, Appellee. )

**CORRECTED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

*Of Counsel:*

MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Robert A. Muckenfuss  
Elizabeth M. Z. Timmermans  
201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
Telephone: (704) 343-2000

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP  
Douglas D. Herrmann (Bar No. 4872)  
James H.S. Levine (Bar No. 5355)  
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100  
1313 Market Street, PO Box 1709  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709  
Telephone: (302) 777-6500

*Attorneys for Gemini Real Estate  
Advisors, LLC and Gemini Equity  
Partners, LLC, Defendants Below,  
Appellants*

Dated: August 14, 2018

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
A.    Background .....	5
B.    The 2014 Litigation .....	6
C.    Obeid’s Demand.....	9
D.    Trial .....	12
E.    Post-Trial Ruling .....	13
F.    Obeid’s Conduct Following the Post-Trial Ruling .....	14
G.    Motion for Reconsideration .....	15
H.    Motion for Stay .....	16
I.    Appeal.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL DEMONSTRATES THAT OBEID’S DEMAND WAS MOTIVATED BY AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.....	17
A.    Question Presented .....	17
B.    Scope of Review.....	17
C.    Merits of Argument .....	17
II.   OBEID IS NOT ENTITLED TO ACCESS THE YARDI DATABASE. ....	21
A.    Question Presented .....	21
B.    Scope of Review.....	21
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	21
III.  THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING DEFENDANTS TO PROVIDE OBEID WITH UPDATED VERSIONS OF EXHIBITS 1- 6 to JX 115 AFTER ANY UPDATE MAKES COMPLIANCE IMPOSSIBLE. ....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Question Presented .....	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument .....	27
IV. OBEID IS NOT ENTITLED TO WORKBOOKS “COMPARABLE TO JX116 OR JX 117.” .....	29
A. Question Presented .....	29
B. Scope of Review.....	29
C. Merits of Argument .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re: 33 Peck Slip Acquisition LLC et al.</i> , No. 15-bk-12479 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. September 3, 2015) .....	7, 8
<i>In re: 36 West 38th Street LLC</i> , No. 15-bk-12480 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>In re: 52 West 13th P, LLC</i> , No. 15-bk-12482 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>Bizzari v. Suburban Waste Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 10709-JL, 2016 WL 4540292 .....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Chammas v. Navlink, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 767714 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2016) .....	31
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Farber v. Seiberling Rubber Co.</i> , 53 Del. 295, 168 A.2d 310 (Del. Super. Ct. 1961) .....	18
<i>Freund v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 139766 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2003) .....	26
<i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co., C.A.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) .....	31
<i>In re: Gemini 37 West 24th Street MT, LLC</i> , No. 15-bk-12481 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>La Mack v. Obeid</i> , Case No. 14-CVS-12010 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	6
<i>Mack v. Mack</i> , 2013 WL 1339431 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	31
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 901 A.2d 120 (Del. 2006) .....	28

<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 114 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2017) .....	5
<i>Obeid v. La Mack,</i> 2016 WL 5719779 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	7, 25
<i>Obeid v. La Mack, et al.,</i> No. 14 CV 6498-LTS-HBP, 2018 WL 2059653 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obeid v. LaMack, et al.,</i> Case No. 14-cv-6498-LTS-HBP .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obeid, et al. v. Bridgeton Holdings, LLC, et al.,</i> No. 152596/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	7
<i>Quantum Tech. Partners IV, L.P. v. Ploom, Inc.,</i> No. CIV.A. 9054-ML, 2014 WL 2156622 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2014) .....	26
<i>Sanders v. Ohmite Holdings, LLC,</i> 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	23
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.,</i> 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) .....	17, 21, 27, 29
<i>Somerville S Trust v. USV Partners, LLC,</i> 2002 WL 1832830 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	20
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel,</i> 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) .....	17, 21, 27, 29

## **Statutes**

Delaware Limited Liability Company Act § 18-305 .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## **Other Authorities**

Delaware Secretary of State Company Report, File No. 5186685 .....	5
